

April 2, 2019

**ATTORNEY GENERAL RAOUL FILES BRIEF OPPOSING ADDITION OF CITIZENSHIP QUESTION TO
2020 CENSUS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Statement	2
A. Modernization of the Decennial Census	2
B. The Decision to Add a Citizenship Question	8
C. Procedural History	13
Summary of Argument	17
Argument	21
I. Government Respondents Have Standing	21
II. The Secretary’s Decision Violated the APA	25
A. The Secretary’s Decision Is Reviewable	25
B. The Secretary’s Decision Was Arbitrary and Capricious	31
1. The Secretary Disregarded Harms to the Enumeration	31
a. Undisputed evidence demonstrated that a citizenship question would depress response rates	31
b. The Secretary’s reliance on a purported lack of information was unreasoned when he abandoned testing procedures	37
2. The Secretary’s Reliance on DOJ’s Purported Need for More Accurate Citizenship Data Was Arbitrary and Capricious	42

	Page
a. The Secretary failed to explain why a citizenship question was necessary when administrative records would satisfy DOJ's request.....	42
b. The Secretary irrationally chose an approach that would produce less accurate citizenship information than using administrative records alone.....	45
3. The Secretary Failed to Explain Why He Was Prioritizing Citizenship Data over the Enumeration.	51
4. The Secretary's Rationale Was Pretextual.....	54
C. The Secretary's Decision Was Contrary to Law.	59
III. The Secretary's Decision Violated the Enumeration Clause.	62
IV. The District Court Properly Authorized Discovery.	68
Conclusion.....	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alaska Dep't of Envtl. Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004)	28
<i>American Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Perdue</i> , 873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	39,52
<i>Attias v. CareFirst Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	24
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	67
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	23,24
<i>Biodiversity Legal Found. v. Babbitt</i> , 146 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 1998)	28
<i>Block v. Meese</i> , 793 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	24
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	51,55,69
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	62
<i>California v. Ross</i> , No. 18-cv-1865, 2018 WL 7142099 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 17, 2018)	66
<i>California v. Ross</i> , No. 18-cv-1865, 2019 WL 1052434 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	16,64
<i>Carey v. Klutznick</i> , 637 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1980).....	26
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 722 F.3d 401 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	52
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	25-27,69
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Klutznick</i> , 503 F. Supp. 663 (E.D. Pa. 1980)	63
<i>City of Willacoochee v. Baldrige</i> , 556 F. Supp. 551 (S.D. Ga. 1983)	26

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	23
<i>Clark County v. FAA</i> , 522 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	32,49,51
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	21
<i>Delaware Dep’t of Nat. Res. & Env’tl. Control v. EPA</i> , 785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	54
<i>Department of Commerce v. Montana</i> , 503 U.S. 442 (1992)	64
<i>Department of Commerce v. United States House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999)	25-27,50
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	37,39,40
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016)	3,63
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	29
<i>Federation for Am. Immigration Reform v. Klutznick</i> , 486 F. Supp. 564 (D.D.C. 1980)	2
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	26,28,30,64
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	30
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011)	40
<i>Lambert v. Hartman</i> , 517 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	23
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	23

Cases	Page(s)
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. United States Dep't of Air Force</i> , 375 F.3d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	35
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	28,52
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	passim
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	24
<i>National Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	29
<i>National Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	passim
<i>National Lifeline Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 915 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	42
<i>National Treasury Emps. Union v. Horner</i> , 854 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	28
<i>New England Coal. on Nuclear Pollution v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 727 F.2d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	51
<i>NRDC v. NHTSA</i> , 894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018)	24
<i>Safe Extensions, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 509 F.3d 593 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	37
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	47
<i>Texas v. Mosbacher</i> , 783 F. Supp. 308 (S.D. Tex. 1992)	26
<i>Thompson v. United States Dep't of Labor</i> , 885 F.2d 551 (9th Cir. 1989)	68
<i>Troy Corp. v. Browner</i> , 120 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	39

Cases	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	58
<i>United States v. New York Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977)	62
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 182 F. Supp. 2d 1165 (D. Utah 2001)	26
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002)	passim
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	26,30
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. United States Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018).....	25,26,28
<i>Wisconsin v. City of New York</i> , 517 U.S. 1 (1996)	passim
<i>Woods Petroleum Corp. v. United States Dep't of Interior</i> , 18 F.3d 854 (10th Cir. 1994)	58
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const.	
art. I, § 2, cl. 3.....	2,62, 67
amend. XIV, § 2.....	2,62
 Laws	
Pub. L. No. 94-171, 89 Stat. 1023 (1975).....	12
Pub. L. No. 94-521, 90 Stat. 2459 (1976).....	6,7
Pub. L. No. 105-119, 111 Stat. 2440 (1997).....	3
2 U.S.C. § 2a(a)	27
5 U.S.C.	
§ 701(a)(2)	25
§ 706.....	68

Laws	Page(s)
13 U.S.C.	
§ 6.....	passim
§ 141(a)	passim
§ 141(b)	27
§ 141(d)	50
§ 141(f)	16,61,62
§ 195.....	7,50
44 U.S.C.	
§ 3501.....	8
§ 3506.....	8
 Miscellaneous Authorities	
Carroll Wright & William Hunt, <i>The History and Growth of the United States Census</i> (1900) (S. Doc. No. 194), https://tinyurl.com/y3ouuthc	3,4,40
Census Bureau, <i>1980 Census of Population and Housing Part A: History</i> (1986), https://tinyurl.com/yy7ahzyr	8,38
Census Bureau, <i>2000 Census of Population and Housing: History</i> vol. 1 (2009), https://tinyurl.com/yxqz6hkq	8
Daniel Cork, <i>Census Testing</i> , in <i>Encyclopedia of the U.S. Census</i> (Margo Anderson et al. eds., 2d ed. 2012)	7
H.R. Rep. 92-1288 (1972)	60
H.R. Rep. 94-1719 (1976) (Conf.)	6,7,29
Margo Anderson & Stephen Fienberg, <i>Who Counts?</i> (2001)	3,4
Margo Anderson, <i>The American Census</i> (2d ed. 2015)	3-5

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
<i>Mid-Decade Census, Hr'g Before the H. Subcomm. on Census & Statistics (1967).....</i>	60-61
Miriam Rosenthal, <i>Striving for Perfection: A Brief History of Advances and Undercounts in the U.S. Census</i> , 17 Gov't Info. Q. 193 (2000)	4
<i>Plans for Taking the 1960 Census: Hr'g Before the House Subcomm. on Census & Government Statistics (1959).....</i>	5
S. Rep. 79-752 (1945).....	55
S. Rep. 94-1256 (1976).....	6,7
